

No. 19-_____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

CHARLES T. FOTE,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDREI IANCU, Director,
United States Patent and Trademark Office,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—◆—

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—

JASON C. WHITE
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601

JULIE S. GOLDEMBERG
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
19103

WILLIAM R. PETERSON
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Ste. 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 890-5188
william.peterson@
morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RULE PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Legal Background	5
B. Mr. Fote’s Proposed Claims	6
C. The Federal Circuit’s Rule 36 Affirmance	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Determine Under What Circumstances, If Any, a Court of Appeals Must Issue a Reasoned Opinion	11
A. The discretion of federal courts of appeals in deciding whether to write opinions is unquestionably important	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Court should exercise its supervisory authority to require a court of appeals to provide a reasoned opinion in the narrow circumstances of this case	16
II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Important Question Presented.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, Judgment, November 12, 2019....	Pet. App. 1
United States Patent and Trademark Office, Decision on Appeal, June 29, 2018.....	Pet. App. 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014).....	5, 8, 17, 19, 22
<i>Athena Diagnostics, Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs., LLC</i> , 927 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Balt. & Annapolis R. Co. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 642 F.2d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Berkheimer v. HP Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Berkheimer v. HP, Inc.</i> , 890 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	20
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	16
<i>Crampton v. Kroger Co.</i> , 709 F. App’x 807 (6th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Dennison Mfg. Co. v. Panduit Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 809 (1986).....	18
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	16
<i>Interval Licensing LLC v. AOL, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Momo Enters., LLC v. Popular Bank</i> , 738 F. App’x 886 (7th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Nat’l Athletic Sportswear, Inc. v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 528 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rates Tech., Inc. v. Mediatix Telecom, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 742 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	9, 20
<i>Rogers v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.</i> , 777 F. App’x 459 (11th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	19
<i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i> , 819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Taylor v. McKeithen</i> , 407 U.S. 191 (1972).....	2, 11, 23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const.	
amend. I.....	14, 16
amend. V.....	14, 16
amend. XIV.....	16
art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1, 21
35 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
RULES	
1st Cir. R. 27.0.....	12
1st Cir. R. 36.0.....	12
5th Cir. R. 47.6	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
6th Cir. R. 36	12
8th Cir. R. 47B	12
9th Cir. R. 36-1	12
10th Cir. R. 36.1	12
Fed. Cir. R. 35	10, 21
Fed. Cir. R. 36	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 36	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2d Cir. IOP 32.1.1	12
3d Cir. IOP 10.6	12
4th Cir. IOP 36.3	12
2019 Revised Patent Subject Matter Eligibility Guidance, 84 Fed. Reg. 50 (Jan. 7, 2019)	9
David Johnson, <i>You Can't Handle the Truth!— Appellate Courts' Authority To Dispose of Cases Without Written Opinions</i> , 22 App. Advoc. 419 (2010)	14
Eileen McDermott, <i>Chief Judge Paul Michel: Pa- tent Reform Progress is Likely, But We Must Stay Focused On the Big Picture</i> , IP Watchdog, https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2019/09/15/chief- judge-paul-michel-patent-reform-progress- likely-must-stay-focused-big-picture/id=113326/ (Sept. 15, 2019)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Gene Quinn & Steve Brachmann, <i>Is the Federal Circuit using Rule 36 to avoid difficult subject matter?</i> , IP Watchdog, https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2018/07/30/federal-circuit-rule-36-avoid-difficult-subject-matter/id=99202/ (Jul. 30, 2018)	17, 18
Harold Leventhal, <i>Appellate Procedures: Design, Patchwork, and Managed Flexibility</i> , 23 UCLA L. Rev. 432 (1976)	15
Mathilde Cohen, <i>When Judges Have Reasons Not To Give Reasons: A Comparative Law Approach</i> , 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 483 (2015)	15
Matthew Bultman, <i>Has Rule 36 Peaked At The Federal Circuit?</i> , Law360, https://www.law360.com/articles/1013664 (Feb. 20, 2018).....	3
Matthew J. Dowd, <i>Rule 36 Decisions at the Federal Circuit: Statutory Authority</i> , 21 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 857 (2019)	4, 14
Patricia M. Wald, <i>The Problem with the Courts: Black-Robed Bureaucracy or Collegiality Under Challenge?</i> , 42 Univ. of Md. L. Rev. 766 (1983).....	15
Paul R. Gugliuzza and Mark A. Lemley, <i>Can a Court Change the Law by Saying Nothing?</i> , 71 Vanderbilt L. Rev. 765 (2018).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peter Harter & Gene Quinn, <i>Rule 36: Unprecedented Abuse at the Federal Circuit</i> , IP Watchdog, https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2017/01/12/rule-36-abuse-federal-circuit/id=76971/ (Jan. 12, 2017)	12
Practice Notes to Federal Circuit Rule 35	10
Rebecca A. Lindhorst, <i>Because I Said So: The Federal Circuit, the PTAB, and the Problem With Rule 36 Affirmances</i> , 69 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 247 (2018)	12
Vincent J. Galluzo, Crowell & Moring, <i>Is the Federal Circuit’s Use of Rule 36 Problematic?</i> , https://udayton.edu/law/_resources/documents/pilt_2019_seminar_materials/pilt_galluzzo_federal_circuit_rule361.pdf (2019)	10
William Reynolds & William Richman, <i>The Non-Precedential Precedent—Limited Publication and No-Citation Rules in the United States Courts of Appeals</i> , 78 Colum. L. Rev. 1167 (1978)	14
